

No. 21-869

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION
FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JEFFREY SEDLIK,
PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHER AND
PHOTOGRAPHY LICENSING EXPERT,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Matthew Hersh
Counsel Of Record
99 Blair Alley SW #1155
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 253-2514
matt@matthewhersh.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Warhol Foundation’s Boundless Interpretation of the Fair Use Doctrine Poses an Existential Threat to the Business of Photography..... 9

 A. The Warhol Foundation’s Proposed Rule Would Lead to a Flood of Unlicensed Use of Photographs..... 9

 B. The Business of Photography Is Structurally Ill-Equipped to Withstand the Flood of Unlicensed Uses That the Warhol Foundation’s Proposed Rule Would Enable. 14

II. The Warhol Foundation’s Interpretation of the Fair Use Doctrine Is Rooted in Deep Misimpressions About the Nature of Photography..... 22

 A. The Foundation Rehashes Long-Discredited Arguments About the Creative Value of Portrait Photography... 22

 B. The Foundation Wrongly Suggests That

a Photograph's Protection Extends No Further Than Its Initial Meaning or Purpose.	28
III. Appropriation Artists Can Readily Obtain Artist Reference Licenses from Photographers.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beaulieu v. Stockwell et al.</i> , No. 3586 DWF/HB (D. Minn. slip op. Dec. 7, 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 21-3833 (CA8).....	24
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 10
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Company Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	23
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	5, 11, 21
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Clean Flicks of Colorado, LLC v. Soderbergh</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (2006)	11
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	9
<i>Herbert v. Shanley Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 591, 595 (1917).....	16
<i>Jewelers' Circular Pub. Co. v. Keystone Pub. Co.</i> , 274 F. 932, 934 (S.D.N.Y. 1921)	25

<i>Meshworks, Inc. v. Toyota Motor Sales</i> , 528 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Sedlik v. Drachenberg</i> , No. CV 21-1102-DSF (MRWx), 2022 WL 2784818 (C.D. Cal. May 31, 2022).....	3
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 11, 12, 31
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Publications Int'l Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 512, 517 (7th Cir. 2002) (Posner, J.)	21

Other Authorities

Alec Soth and the Future of (Alec Soth's) Photography, Interview, Mar. 21, 2011, https://www.interviewmagazine.com/art/ alec-soth-photography	29
Brief for Petitioner in <i>MGM v. Grokster</i> , O.T. 2004, No. 480.....	21
Bruce, Teresa M, , <i>In the Language of Pictures: How Copyright Law Fails to Adequately Account for Photography</i> , 115 W. Va. L. Rev. 93 (2012)	23
Christie's, Irving Penn (B. 1917), Cuzco Children, https://www.christies.com/en/lot/lot- 5056795	25
Ginsburg, Jane C. at al., <i>Copyright Law</i> (2012).....	23

Glueck, Grace, Art People, N.Y. Times, Nov. 12, 1976	28
Ihnat, Gwen, “Video Killed The Radio Star” killed the radio star, A.V. Club.com, October 5, 2015, https://www.avclub.com/video-killed-the-radio-star-killed-the-radio-star-1798284997	15
Kumar, Rahul, How to protect your images online, WPOven, May 22, 2022, https://www.wpoven.com/blog/protect-images/	14
McDermon, Daniel, Mapplethorpe Photograph Brings \$478,000 at Auction, N.Y. Times, Oct. 9, 2015.....	25
Menuez, Doug, A Copyright Manifesto: Slander, Stupidity & the Mindless Mob Attacks on Jay Maisel, July 10, 2011, https://menuez.com/journal/2020/4/7/a-copyright-manifesto-slander-stupidity-amp-the-mindless-mob-attacks-on-jay-maisel	13
Newman, Cathy, A Life Revealed, National Geographic Magazine, March 31, 2002. https://www.nationalgeographic.com/magazine/article/afghan-girl-revealed	25
PLUS Picture Licensing Glossary, http://www.usePLUS.com/useplus/glossary.asp	32
PLUS Registry website, http://www.PLUS.org	32

Recording Industry Association of America, The Grokster Decision, Ten Years Later, Kune 26, 2015, <a href="https://riaa.medium.com/the-grokster-
decision-6faa91247dbf">https://riaa.medium.com/the-grokster- decision-6faa91247dbf	21
Sekula, Allan, On the Invention of Photographic Meaning, 13:5 Artforum 37 (Jan. 1975).....	30
Sontag, Susan, <i>On Photography</i> (1973).....	8, 29
The Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts, Theater of Operations: The Gulf Wars 1991–2011, Grant Cycle Fall 2018, <a href="https://warholfoundation.org/grants/archi-
ve/theater-of-operations-the-gulf-wars-
1991-2011/">https://warholfoundation.org/grants/archi- ve/theater-of-operations-the-gulf-wars- 1991-2011/	30
Wasserman, Edward A, <i>As If By Design: How Creative Behaviors Really Evolve</i> 190 (2021).....	22
